
DONALD l. MOHLER 111 
County Executive September 26, 2018 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

brr 
600 Chestnut Street 
Suite 630 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Attention: Colby Vickers 

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter 
Wal-Mart (RM) 
112 Carroll Island Road 
Essex, Maryland 21220 
Case #2003-0203-A 
Tax ID. Number: 1600013399 
1511t Election District 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Your Spirit and Intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon., Director of Permits, Administration 
and Inspections has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information provided therein, 
and our research of the zoning records, the following has been determined: 

1. The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter result in a decrease in total sign 
area from 462.09sf to 265.65sf and maintain the same number of signs 12 as originally 
approved, therefore your request does meet the spirit and intent of the Zoning Order Case 
no. 2003-0203-A. 

2. Please note; Only the "Walmart" sign on the front of the building can be illuminated 
and not the Spark pursuant to the original order. 

3. Your letter, the accompanied photos, site plan and a copy of this response will be made a 
permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference. 

4. Additionally, please be advised that any future changes to the size or amount of signs will 
require new variances with new exhibits . 

I trust that the information set fo11h in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

nard Wasilewski 
P anner II 

c.c. File/ 18-350 
Case File: 2003-0203-A 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-33 91 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Spirit and Intent Letter 

September 111h, 2018 

Leonard Wasilewski 
111 W Chesapeake Ave #105 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Walmart - Baltimore, MD - Store 3481 

Dear Mr. Wasilewski, 

Page 1 of 1 

In reference to the above-mentioned location, it is our proposal to update the existing signage. Walmart is 
currently undergoing a nationwide re-branding campaign as part of it's mission to make shopping a more 
convenient and enjoyable process for customers. Even with our proposed changes, it is our intent to keep within 
the spirit and intent of the original signage variance for this property (Zoning Order Case no. 2003-0203-A) . 

The approved variance allowed for a total of 12 signs that amounted to 462.09 square feet of signage area. In 
2009, a spirit and intent letter was accepted approving a reduction in total signs to 4 (not including the (6) "Tire" 
and "Lube" directional signs above the Auto Center's bay doors) and total sign area to 248.35 square feet (again 
not including the directional signs). With the 3 "Tire" and 3 "Lube" signs there is currently a total of 10 signs and a 
total of 264.88 square feet of signage on the building. 

As a part of the upcoming remodel project, we are proposing to increase the total number of signs to 12 (including 
6 directional signs) in accordance with the approved signage variance from 2003. However, the total signage area 
will only increase by 0.47 square feet from what is currently on the building. Please find Exhibits 1 - 5 following this 
letter that show, in greater detail, current vs. proposed signage along with their respective locations on the 
building. 

We hope you will agree that the changes we are proposing, which only increases current square footage of signage 
by less than a foot, keeps with the spirit and intent of the previous variance approval. We respectively request, on 
behalf of our client, your approval. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have 
and if any further clarification is needed. I look forward to hearing from you soon and we appreciate your time and 
consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Colby Vickers 
215-606-3722 
colby.vickers@brrarch.com 

www.brrarch.com 

600 Chestnut Street. Suite 630, Philadelphia. PA 19106 MAIN 215.606.3440 

Kansas City - Bentonville - Phoenix - San Francisco - Philadelphia - Atlanta - Austin - Seattle - Miami - Los Angeles - Chicago 



Front 1 5.0' x 37.66' 189.00 

Front .. 1 16.23' x 21.79' 114.57 

':t. 

Front :J 1 1.5' x 9.71' 14.56 " I 
'\.< I 

Front 1 1.5' x 6.84' 10.25 

Front 1 1.5'x11' 16.50 

Front 1 2.5' x 19.08' 80.58 

Side 3 1.0· x 3.26' 9.75 

Side 3 1.0' x 8.96 26.88 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 
July 21 ,2009 

Advance Signs & Service 
P.O. Box 1090 
596 Church Street 
Angier, North Carolina 27501 
Attention : Scott Brown, President 

Re : 	 Spirit and Intent Letter 
Wal-Mart (RM), Store 3481 
112 Carroll Island Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21220 
Case #2003-0203-A 
15th Election District 

Dear Mr. Brown, 

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits and 
Development Management has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information 
provided therein, and our research of the zoning records, the following has been determined: 

I. 	 The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter and Exhibit I result in a decrease 

in total sign area and a reduction in the number of signs from 12 to 4, therefore your 

request does meet the spirit and intent of the Zoning Order Case no. 2003-0203-A . 


2. 	 Your letter, the accompanied photos, use permit copy, and a copy of this response will be 

made a permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference. 


I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

---=~7"v~e<1lr""Yd.t-<Jru~IY ~ 
conardt«~ 

Planner II 
Zoning Review 

c.c. 	 File 09-185/ lw 
Case File: 2003-0203-A 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

II I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


POST OFFICE BOX 1090 596 CHURCH STREET A N G I E R, NOR T H CAR 0 LIN A 2 7 5 0 1 

June 22, 2009 

County of Baltimore 
Attn : Mr. T imothy M Kotroco 
Director of Permits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Ave., Suite 105 
Towson. MD 21204 

RE: W AL *MART #3481 - 112 Carroll Island Rd Carroll Island, MD 

In reference to the above mentioned location it is our proposal to update the existing signage. Walmart* is currently 
undergoing a natio1l\"iide re-image campaign . Even with our proposed changes, it is our intent to keep within the spirit of the 
original signage variance for this property. A copy of the variance, Case No. 03-203-A approved January 13,2003, and the 
subsequent sign permit are attached! for you convenience . 

. In this variance you \vill find that we were approved (6) wall mounted sings on the front elevation and (6) wall mounted 
signs on ,the side elevation . Our plan is to remove all existing wall mounted signage and place (3) wall mounted signs on the 
front elevation and (I) wall mounted sign on the side elevation. Please find enclosed Exhibit I a spread sheet indicating each 
sign along with its respective location, size and reduction in total square footage. Also please find Exhibits 2-6 which provide 
additional, more specific information and reference material covering the project as a whole. 

We hope you will agree that the changes we propose, which reduce the overall square footage and number of signs on 
the building, keeps with the spirit and intent of the previous variance approval. We respectively request, on behalf of our 
customer, your approval. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have with the information 
provided. I look forward to hearing from you soon . Thank you for your time and consideration . 

Sincerely, ..._ .­
" r"- • 

:;~-~ I 
.... ... . . ....... . ... ' 


. . .... _. ~ 
K. Scott Brown 

cc: Lenny Wasilewski, County of Baltimore 
Stephen Pierce, Walmart Stores, Inc. 

Installations - Service - Fabrication· Surveys - Permits 
(919)639-4666 Fax(919)639-0794 
tam my.matthews@advancesignservice .com 

mailto:matthews@advancesignservice.com


Exhibit' 


WAL*MART Front 1 5.0' x 37.66' 189.00 

Always Front 1 16.23' x 21.79' 114.57 

Pharmacy Front 1 1.5' x 9.71' 14.56 

Optical Front 1 1.5' x 6.84' 10.25 

1·Hr. Photo Front 1 1.5' x 11' 16.50 

Express Front 1 2.5' x 19.08' 80.58 

Tire Side 3 1.0' x 3.26' 9.75 

Lube Express Side 3 1.0' x 8.96 26.88 

Total Existing 462.09 

Total Proposed 248.35 


Total Reduction 213.74 
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Date --;6 Church st. ----­
Post Office Box 1090 
ANGIER . NC 27501 

PHONE (919) 639-4666 
FA X (919) 639-0794 

www.adva ncesignservice.com 

Date 

t1iiii ~iii _. _ W:;;;aiiiiiiYi! 

.,... x - -' -=--. 
Proposal Drawing 

Project: 

Walmart #3481 
LandlordDate: ApprovalLocation: 

Description: 

"Carrollisiand, MD 
Drawn by: C L BELLAMY 

http:www.advancesignservice.com
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Proposal Drawing 
Project: 

Walmart #3481 

Contact: 
info: 

Date:Location: 
Description:

Carroll Island, MD 

Notes: 

30" Outdoor Living 

Customer 
Approval 

Date 596 Church st. 
Post Office Box 1090 
ANGIER, NC 27501 

PHONE (919) 639-4666 
FAX (919) 639-0794 

www.advancesignsel-vice.com 

Landlord Date 
Approval 
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Drawn by: C L BELLAMY 
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